
PINE COUNTY 
MINNESOTA 

Members Present: 

Members Absent: 
Staff Present: 
Others Present: 

MINUTES 
PINE COUNTY ZONING BOARD 
DECEMBER 16, 2021 6:00 p.m. 
North Pine Government Center 
1602 Hwy 23 N Sandstone, MN 
Virtual Participation Available 

Dirk Nelson, Patrick Schifferdecker, Les Orvis, Susan Grill, Skip Thomson 
(Chair), Matt Ludwig (ex-officio) 
Nancy Rys, Ryan Clark, 
Caleb Anderson, Land & Resources Manager 
Lonnie and Jacquelyn Ness 

Skip Thomson called the meeting to order at 6:00p.m. 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
Nelson/ Schifferdecker, 5-0, to approve the agenda with the typographical correction that the 
variance is in Finlayson and not in Pine City. 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
Orvis/Grill, 5-0, to approve the minutes of the November 18, 2021 meeting. 

LONNIE AND JACQUELINE NESS VARIANCE 67050 Northridge Rd, Finlayson; PIO 27.5130.000 
The applicants have requested a variance from Sections 5.2. 1 of the Pine County Shoreland 
Management Ordinance to construct a 230 square foot dwelling addition on a compliant structure, 
with a proposed building setback of 90' from the ordinary high water level, while the ordinance 
requires a 100' setback. 

Anderson described the details of the staff report. He explained that the "practical difficulty," 
language from MN Statute 394 was provided for a broader context of the authority and limitations 
for variances. 

Lonnie Ness spoke on behalf of his variance request. He shared that all of the neighbors within 
500' of the subject property have signed letters indicating their approval of the variance. He stated 
that the existing deck needed to be replaced due to safety concerns and that there was an existing 
patio beneath it therefore the variance would not increase the impervious surface of the lot. He 
added that by having the gable pitched north and south on the addition they are able to better 
direct stormwater away from the property's slope. Ness shared that they could not build another 
direction because the septic system, driveway, and underground utilities are in the way. Ness 
addressed the staff report's information related to tree clearing by sharing that the trees were 
diseased and damaged and that he had verified with the MN DNR that it was okay to remove 
diseased or damaged trees. He also added that the photos do not show saplings that are emerging 
along the hillside. Ness shared his frustration that he did not believe County Zoning staff 
processed his permit timely and did not conduct inspections correctly. Essentially, he contends that 
the building was constructed without permit on the verbal indication from the County that the 
project would not be an issue. 

The public hearing was opened and closed at 6:33pm as no members of the public were present to 
speak. 

1 
Zoning Board Minutes 

12/16/2021 



Anderson remarked that County staff take communication with applicants very seriously in an effort 
to not mislead people. He stated that he has his own perspective on the history of the 
communication but will reserve it because variances can only be issued under the conditions of 
MN 394.27 and not due to miscommunication. The project was not granted a permit therefore was 
not authorized. 

Thomson stated that he is judging the variance request based on its merits and is not giving 
preference to the project because it was already constructed without permit. 

Grill stated that the property owner purchased the property under the current ordinance 
requirements and has responsibility to be aware of the property 's limitations. Also the deck could 
have been replaced without variance as it was a legal nonconformity. 

Nelson remarked that the variance is minimal, and that strict enforcement would be unreasonable. 

Orvis shared that he respects that the landowner contacted the County and did apply for a permit 
therefore was acting in good faith. 

The Zoning Board created the following findings from MN 394.27: 

1.) The proposed use is allowed in the subject zoning district. 
2.) The variance is not in harmony with the County Comprehensive Plan and the intent of the 

Pine County Shoreland Management Ordinance. Building within the structure setbacks, 
when alternatives exist, is not desirable for protection of the County's lake resources. 

3.) The variance is consistent with the essential character of the locality. 
4.) A practical difficulty does not exist on the property that prevents them from complying with 

the ordinance. The property owner could have repaired their deck, addressed erosion, and 
provided more living space to the dwelling without the variance. 

5.) The proposed use is reasonable. 

Motion by Grill, Second by Schifferdecker, 3-2, to deny the variance to construct a dwelling 
addition at 90' from the OHWL of Big Pine Lake as proposed. 

SUPERIOR TREEHOUSE INC CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 
This CUP was approved at the 11/18/2021 meeting. Since that time the applicant has produced a 
letter from the MN DNR stating that the project is in compliance with its 1978 scenic easement. 
The Board chose not to amend the language of its approval as suggested in the staff report for the 
12/16/21 meeting. 

PINE COUNTY SSTS ORDINANCE AMENDMENT CONSIDERATION 
Anderson shared that the SSTS ordinance amendment regarding RVs was not adopted by the 
County Board due to concerns for the language encompassing RVs that are stored on property 
without license but not actively used as dwellings. 

Ludwig asked whether the county has a ubiquitous problem of people living in RVs without 
wastewater facilities, or if the issue is small and isolated. Anderson described that in some lower 
income and lake communities it is a recurring issue. 
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Orvis shared that Royalton Township has sought, through ordinance, to limit usage of campers as 
dwellings and that it has been a challenge. He believes it is an issue worth addressing in a county 
ordinance. 

Schifferdecker suggested that the word "buildings," in Section 4.06.01 be expanded within the 
section to include campers that are being lived in. 

Staff will draft language revisions for a future meeting. 

2022 Meeting Schedule 
The Board expressed that the proposed 2022 meeting schedule is acceptable with the correction 
of a t o raphical error. 

a JOU n the meeting at 7:28pm. 

&ere a Thomson 
Zoning Board Chair 
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